orDERNO. 16 218
ENTERED  JUN (8 2016
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UE 219
In the Matter of
PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER, ORDER

Revision to Schedule 199 Klamath Dam
Removal Surcharges.

DISPOSITION: REVISED RECOMMENDATION ADOPTED

This order memorializes our decision, made and effective at our June 7, 2016 Regular Public
Meeting, to adopt a revised recommendation in this matter. The Staff Report, which is
attached as Appendix A, recommended that we direct PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, to
revise its Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges. Because PacifiCorp had already made such a
filing, we adopted the following revised recommendation:

Recommend the Commission approve PacifiCorp’s Advice Filing 16-08,
which revises Schedule 199 to increase the Klamath Dam Removal

Surcharges to the maximum allowed by law, to be effective July 1, 2016.

Dated this ¥ day of June, 2016, at Salem, Oregon.

Lbr_b,@,u Q/‘ //}/ éﬁ//é

Lisa D. Hardie ohn Sava age
Chair / / Commissioner

Steplien M. Bloom
Commissioner

A party may request rehearing or reconsideration of this order under ORS 756.561. A request for rehearing or
reconsideration must be filed with the Commission within 60 days of the date of service of this order. The request
must comply with the requirements in OAR 860-001-0720. A copy of the request must also be served on each
party to the proceedings as provided in OAR 860-001-0180(2). A party may appeal this order by filing a petition
for review with the Circuit Court for Marion County in compliance with ORS 183.484.



2ty

orRDERNO. 16 218

ITEM NO. CA13
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
STAFF REPORT
PUBLIC MEETING DATE: June 7, 2016

REGULAR CONSENT X EFFECTIVE DATE _N/A

DATE: May 31, 2016
TO: Public Utility Commission

FROM: Marc Hellman 7@/

THROUGH: Jason Eisdorfer

SUBJECT: PACIFIC POWER: (Docket No. UE 218) Revision to Schedule 198
Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Commission increase the Pacific Power (“PacifiCorp” or
“Company”) Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges to the maximum authorized level.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Commission must require PacifiCorp to collect monies from customers to pay for
Oregon's share of the removal of the Klamath River dams as set forth in ORS 757.736.
The maximum level of surcharges is two percent of PacifiCorp’s annual revenue
requirement as determined in PacifiCorp's last rate case decided prior to January 1,
2010. (ORS 757.736(3)). In Docket UE 219, Order No. 10-364, at 17-18, the
Commission ordered that no less than thirty days after the Company's annual Transition
Adjustment Mechanism (“TAM"} filing, Staff, the Company, and other interested parties
review the status of surcharge collections to determine if Schedule 199 surcharges
should be revised. [f revisions were required, then the Company would be required to
file a revised tariff within 60 days of the TAM filing, to be effective 30 days from the tariff

filing.

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 7




ORDER NO. 5 218

S

Kiamath Dam Surcharge Review
May 31, 2016
Page 2

DISCUSSION:

Background
The initial Klamath Agreement in Principle ("KAP") was signed November 13, 2008, by

the states of Oregon and California, the United States, and by PacifiCorp. The KAP
was followed by the Klamath Hydroelectric Settlement Agreement ("KHSA”), which was
effective on February 18, 2010. The agreement sets in place a process for the ultimate
removal of four dams’ on the Klamath River (hereinafter “Klamath Dams”).

In response to the KAP, the Oregon Legislature passed Senate Bill 76 (“SB 76"),2 which
prescribes various actions, with specific timeframes, that must be taken by PacifiCorp
and the Commission to implement the final agreement. The Oregon Legislature
subsequently passed House Bill 3461 that enabled the Commission to direct the -
Klamath Dam removal funds to the Oregon State Treasury (OST) for the potential of
earning higher rates of interest.®

In February 2016, a second KAP was executed by the parties to the first KAP, indicating
their intent to negotiate an amended KHSA, The KHSA was amended on April 6, 2018,
and, in Section 2.2, it provides that each party shall support implementation of SB 76.

The Klamath dam removal surcharges have been set as follows. On March 18, 2010,
PacifiCorp filed Schedule 199, Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges, as required by SB
76, along with the workpapers necessary for Staff to perform an analysis of whether the
surcharge rates comply with the applicable statutes.* As also required, the tariff rates
went into effect on the day they were filed, as the tariff was filed subsequent to January
1, 2010.

The surcharges resulted in an overall increase in rates of 1.7 percent, based on the
annual revenue requirement and given the rates in effect as of January 1, 2010. The
1.7 percent is less than the two percent cap specified in section ORS 757.736(3). In
any year, the surcharges collected cannot exceed $19.06 million.® This value is two
percent of PacifiCorp’s revenue requirement as determined by the Commission in the
most recent case concluded prior to January 1, 2010.8

1 Specifically, the dams are known as J.C. Boyle, Copco 1 and 2, and Iron Gate.

% Codified as ORS 757.732 — 757.744.

® Codified as ORS 757.738(1)(c).

4 ORS 767.736(7) requires that the amount of each surcharge shall be calculated based on a collection
schedule that will fund, by December 31, 2018, Oregon’'s share of the customer contribution of the
$200 million tdentified in the KAP. Oregon’s share is $184 million including intersst.

® $19,061,680 is the maximum annual surcharge that may be collected under ORS 757.736(3).

® ORS 757.736(3).

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 7




" w1 4

o

41
ORDER NO. b

Klamath Dam Surcharge Review
May 31, 2016
Page 3

At any time, if the Commission determines that surcharge collections exceed those
needed or allowed, the Commission has the discretion to direct the trust account trustee
to refund excess amounts to customers, to otherwise use the amounts to benefit
customers, or to adjust future surcharge amounts.” If one or more of the Klamath Dams
will not be removed, ORS 757.736(10) specifies the actions the Commission must take

for distribution of the collection fund.

At the May 8, 2012, public meeting, the Commission adopted the Staff recommendation
not to raise the surcharges in 2012, and directed $30 million of the surcharge fund
monies to be deposited in the OST’s Oregon Intermediate Term Pool (OITP). After
working extensively with Treasury, the transfer of funds fo the OITP took place in
September 2012. The interest earned through the OITP has been significantly greater
than previously achieved through the short term fund alternative.

On May 21, 2013, the Commission adopted the Staff recommendation to raise the
surcharges in 2013, consistent with Advice Filing No. 13-010. With an Oregon Stafe
Treasury short-term fund (OSTF) interest rate of 0.57 percent and an OITP of 2.5
percent, the proposed change increased the annual surcharge by $1.7 million and
ensured the attainment of $184 million target. The average residential consumer using
800 kWh a month had a bill impact of $0.11 per month as a result of this change.

On June 10, 2014, the Commission, in Order No. 14-211, adopted the Staff
recommendation not to raise the surcharges in 2014. At the dune 23, 2015, public
meeting, the Commission again adopted the Staff recommendation not to raise the
surcharges in 2015, as stated in Order No. 15-201.

Current Review of Surcharge Rate Levels

On May 24, 2016, representatives from interested parties held a conference call to
review the surcharge. The parties included Staff, PacifiCorp, Industrial Customers of
Northwest Utilities, Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen's Association, American
Rivers and California Trout, Oregon Fish and Wildlife, and the Oregon Department of

Water Resources.

Based on the Treasury interest rate statements provided by Staff, the Company
evaluated the Schedule 199 surcharge rates. The interest rates considered for the
short term fund — OSTF — and the intermediate fund — OITP —are 0.5 and 2.0 percent
respectively. (These rates are slightly lower than the previous year's estimates.) With
no change to the current level of surcharge rates, the total annual surcharge collection
for calendar 2016 is projected to be $18,339,420. This value is less than two percent

" ORS 757.736(9).

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 7




4 g R
orpERNO. HE 21 8

Klamath Dam Surcharge Review
May 31, 2016
Page 4

specified in ORS 757.736(3), and hence complies with the two percent cap. The total
surcharge collection (interest adjusted) projected at the current surcharge rates is
$178,732,848. This value is calculated as the sum of the actual collection with interest
from March 2010 to February 20186, and the forecast collection with interest from March
2016 through December 2019, If the Commission does not change the present
surcharge rates thraugh 2019, the current projections show a significant deficit of
$5,267,152, given the $184 million target. For reference, the worksheet provided by the
Company is attached to this memo as Attachment 1. [f the Commission increased the
surcharge rates to the maximum amount of $19,061,680 allowed by law, through 2019,
the current projections show a smaller deficit of $1,433,709, again given the $184
million target. This is ilustrated in Attachment 2,

At the May 24, 2016, conference call, Staff proposed thaf the surcharge be increased to
the maximum level. No parties on the call disagreed. The Citizens’ Utility Board of
Oregon was not on the call, but sent separate correspondence to Staff conveying that
CUB does not oppose raising the surcharge.

Raising the surcharge to the statutory cap will not cause a substantive rate increase as
the surcharge is currently somewhat close to the cap. PacifiCorp prepared a table with
the rate increases, which shows that schedules do not have a rate increase more than
0.1 percent with the increased surcharge. This table is provided as Attachment 3.
Consistent with Order No. 10-364, interested parties will meet again in 2017 to reassess
the surcharge revenues, interest rates, updated load forecasts, and fund balances and
to discuss other issues related to the annual surcharge review,

The Company has reviewed this memo and has no areas of concern,

PROPOSED COMMISSION MOTION:

Require PacifiCorp to file Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges that are the maximum
allowed by law, to be effective 30 days from the tariff filing.

Klamath Dam Surcharges

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 7




PACIFIC POWER
STATE OF OREGON
KLAMATH BAM REMOYAL SURCHARGES
ACTUAL AND FORECAST COLLECTEONS REFLECTING PRESENT RATES

L Jo g a3eq

VMo thon W

V XIANdddV

Totx)
Actuat Frrtfol Farcenye Totat
Actnal Actus] Actual Actin Areanl Acmal Actanl Coltections 2016 Farceast 2017 w18 2019 Collections Gallectlons
Ech Salloetionr Collections Collestions Calleetlons Cubiectioas Collectiony Collectiona Bereh 2010 Marfee Foraesrt Fogecumt Farzcast Befarch 2016 Actus] play
Deweription Ne. Mlar-De 3010 021 2012 2015 2m14 2015 Jan-Feb 2018 Feb 2016 Colleetings Callactigns Coltection Caliestings - Dee 2019 Forseast
5] 23] &} ) ) O] m (8} 1G] jel] el an e+ 3} 04) as)

Resjgenstal
Residential 4 35078212 37.389.998 $7,341,033 $7.72. 703 37804107 S1T08.782 $1.710.808 $34.750.173 56,162.338 78807 51736931 15450 329312890 $74.065,804
Tt Realdontios 33078212 S7.380.500 57.341.038 $772z702 S2E04,1IT SR $3,710,208 SAT0TIE $6.162,338 $7488.171 STT36,931 S1,725.450 529312850 34,063 404
Lemoerglo} & Mdwetrin]
e, Sre, € LAV 3 51,098,596 HESE $1.520.603 $1,599.9T8 $1.567.190 51578018 $204,198 £9348,754 21,362,007 51660542 $1679,209 51657205 $6.389,063 $15,638.817
Gt e, 31 - 208 kW F: SL921,773 2EEIT £2653332 21501 52533236 R2,923.37% 5526238 516338149 1392509 $2.500.325 §2,330,091 52945326 511,168251 £27.508.400
Choa. v, 301 - 459 kW 30 ST 31,680,970 $1.710.046 51,564,537 $1.943761 51918416 BI8E8T SI0,671.484 51,601,061 51,510,952 51,938,724 31927743 S735B4T0 518009588
Large Gienaral Sarvice > 1,000 kW 48 51,95.914 S2TI8351 32,907,734 53228705 33491 bog. 3494724 $529.555 513,430,320 $2.809,180 $3.169,078 53,317,080 53125835 223117 $30,651.494
Fortinl Req, Sve. >« 1,000 KW 47 P $146.621 558223 362239 §73.08% 474 539,155 $613.556 3148288 S167.441 364,208 5164755 3644, 782 31,358,716
Agriounar] Pemping Servieo 41 5353 06D 1394033 5254505 5326552 $339.101 STIRTIR 51885 S1,702.758 2336131 5338250 5338250 2358250 $13s51482 33054240
Tota] Commervial fe Indostris] 36,630,466 38,989,388 $5,124.412 59.857.050 310,582,484 S10.333,248 $1.699,721 557,006 409 $8.549.266 310,145,589 $10,147.852 S10,U59,116 159,153.223 96,338,652
Liekting,
Outdoor Aren Lighting Serviee 15 S17.568 322,758 22,190 22647 i SIS pickaa] 5134,146 517,943 521,916 02125 122204 584,128 $218334
Streer Lighting Service 50 513809 317.623 $17.049 317078 515261 15477 2550 259,987 $13.248 15878 s154m 315878 S60.482 160,865
Street Lighting Serviee FPS B 342,740 35717 358610 361,157 363,447 563,485 510542 $358,104 53330 565,905 $e3.821 363921 3807 603,181
Swoes Lighting Serviee 52 31356 §3,153 51039 ] 14 ST sis2 £6,100 5663 $7540 734 794 13,045 53354
Stroet Lighting Scrvice 5. 57999 312,423 $1105 s 21,675 SILA4D 31,941 366,222 35.841 311,703 513,206 51,796 845,228 s O
Rocruarianal Field Lighiing 1 31367 51793 1471 52168 2192 266 5339 S1L706 137 srane 12315 2325 38794 420801 =
Total Publke Streer Lighting 34719 3112193 311,572 14293 SUTIN 516017 519,748 3676373 586,857 3116567 S116.828 316,920 $447213 SLIza48E w
TOTAL 11793857 516451575 316577087 517.654.584 $E303.773 518,142 87 53430318 $102,433,395 114,908,181 517951336 313001412 518,037 435 $58.895.9%6 ST T
Targzt Collection $12.785572 £16,160492 $16,160492 $17281,5852 5I8IUIT 318,908,938 RS 556 SISATRRTR $18,658920 5128751616 $18.845.547 ~
Over(Uindery Collection. 31,002,15) 1087 3316,545 343032 3304993 @266,347) 5324.663 {$585.077y (SHT594) (5750204) E14,061) %
Interest fec) 202713 50,350 5764 342785 595,449 111074 SeeIn0z 513131962 S1AT7633 $1,343,234 7406127
Colicction plus Interest S11,792,740 516,511,852 $16,567,358 319440343 S19,165,557 $18,842,006 53541392 51572404 319,083288 315239045 519375710 $178. 752848

Tasget Oregsn Balanee {wfinteroaty $184,000.000

Extimated Ovec{Tnider) Attt {85,267,152)

‘Total

28leyauns weq yiewey

T Waunpeny




Ling
No,

[~

M B0 M ;M B W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
15
20

21

ORDER NO.

Klamath Dam Removal Surcharge Revision - Schedule 199

PACIFIC POWER

ESTIMATED EFFECT OF PROPOSED PRICE CHANGE

ON REVENUES FROM ELECTRIC SALES TO ULTIMATE CONSUMERS
DISTRIBUTED RY RATE SCHEDULES IN OREGON

FORECAST 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Present Revenues (S000) Proposed Revennes (S000) Change
Sch Neo. of Base Net Base Net Base Rates Nit Retes Line
Description No. Cust MWh Rates Adders' Rates Rates Adders' Rates (5000} % (5000) 2% No.
{1 @) @ ) &) G o &) )] (10} 1y (12 a3 (14}
@) +6) ®+) @~ A - O3
Regidentis!
Residential 4 450,463 3,230,048 $597.765 315481 $613.246 8597.765 $15.952 $613.717 50 0.0% $471 0.1% 1
Total Residential 490,463 5,230,048 $597,765 515481 613,246 3597765 £15,952 3613,17 %0 0.0% 3471 0.1% 2
Commercinl & Tndustrial
Gen, §ve. <31 kW e 78,254 1,107,028 121,654 57,108 B128,762 $121,654 57,196 $128 350 50 0.0% £39 0.1% 3
Gen, $ve. 31 - 200 kW i 2,957 2,028,155 $183,967 35,773 $i90,740 3183,967 56,956 $190,923 50 0.0% 518§ 0.1% 4
Gen. Sve, 201 - 999 KW 30 384 1,364,966 £110,135 £3.453 $113,588 3110138 £3,562 £113,697 50 0.0% £109 0.1% 5
Latpe General Service > 1,000 kW 43 187 2,708 514 $193,506 (83.287) £190.219 3193,506 (53,070} $190,436 &0 0.0% 5217 0.1% &
Partial Reg. Sve. > 1,000 KW 47 7 43112 512,104 (3251} $11,853 $iz2,104 (3239) $11,365 0 0.0% £11 0.1% 7
Agricultural Pumping Service 4! 7,950 233,276 526,524 (3245} $26.079 $26.924 (3824 $26.100 50 0.0% 521 0.1% H
Total Commercial & lndustrial 97,245 1,585,195 £648,200 312,952 $661,242 5648260 513,531 £661,871 S0 0.0% £625 0.1% 9
Lighting
Quidoor Arca Lighting Service 15 6424 9,366 51,203 5248 31452 $1,203 $250 51,453 0 05% 81 0.1% Hd
Street Lighaing Service 50 2T 7,782 3364 3150 31054 5364 $150 $1,054 30 0.0% 80 0.0% 11
Strest Lighting Service HPS 51 781 19,508 33488 8785 $4,283 $3,488 3767 34,285 g0 0.0% 2 0.0% 12
Street Lighting Service 52 35 481 $£52 £10 362 52 §I0 562 0 0.0% 30 0.1% 13
Street Lighting Service 53 287 2810 5622 3138 3760 $622 £138 5760 50 ke, 50 0.0% 14
Recreational Field Lighting, 54 197 1,454 3121 525 5148 $121 £235 3146 80 0.0% 50 0.1% i3
Totn] Publc Street Lighting 7,831 48,831 $8,350 $1,407 57,757 36350 31,410 51,760 30 0.0% 53 0.0% 16
Total Sales before Emp. Dise, & AGA 595539 #864_074 31252405 $28,839 31282244 £1,252 405 $30.543 $1.283.548 g0 0.0% $1.103 0.1% 17
Employes Discount (8464) 3 (5467) ($464) (53 (3467 0 $0 13
Total Sales with Emp, Disc 595.53% 12.864.074 $1!£ 1.941 328,836 $1.281.777 31251941 $30.540 1282 381 50 0.0% $1.103 0.1% 19
AGA Revenue $2.439 $2.43% 82,439 £2,439 50 50 20
Total Sales SH5.53% 12.864.074 £1.254.380 328,836 $1.284216 $1,234.380 $30,940 51285520 50 0.0% £1.103 Q1% 21
! Excludes effects of the Law Income Bill Payment Assistance Charge (Scit. $1), BPA Cradit (Sch. 98), Fublic Purpose Cherge {Sch. 290) and Energy Conservation Charge {Sch. 297).
INCLUDES the effect of Klamath Dazn Remava) Surcharges (Sch, 199),
* Percentages shown for Schedules 48 and 47 seflect the combined rate change for both schedules
APPENDIX A

Page 6 of 7

98ieyaung wieq yewepy

¢ uawiyoenly



LI BT B

]

)

-

‘Total Reqldentful

Commersish & Indoserint
Gon, §ve. <31 kW

Gen. Sve 31 - 200 XW
G Sye, 201 - S99 %W

Luarge Gezeral Scrviee = 1,000 KW

Portial Reg. Sve. »= 1,000 kW
Agsieulnzal Pumping Serviee
"Totxl Commardal & Dndustrin]
Lichtiog

Quideor Area Lighting Service
Street Lighting Scrvice

Siteet Lighting Service HPS
St Lightlog Service

Stroct Lighting Setvice
Recrentions] Fickd Liphting
Total Publle Strect Lighting
TOTAL

‘Target Calinction

Overi{Undes) Collestion

Interezt

Collection plua krterey;

E8HR

47

15
56
51
Sz
53

ORDER NO.

PACIFIC POWER
STATE OF OREGON
KLAMATH AWM REMOVAE SURCEARGES
ACYTAY, AND FORECAST COLLECTIONS REFLECTING INCREASE OF SURCHARGE T MANXIMUM LEVEL

o

Yoial Fotnl
Actua) Partizl Forecast Toeai
Actual Acnanl Adina] Asnuzl Actoal Actual Azl Celectons 201¢ Yeromst 2017 o1 20ty Callortinns Collecdone
Collastions Collectians Collectiona Callections. Coltection Collactiots Collections Minrak: 2000 ‘Mar-Dee Forecust Forveast Foreext March 2015 Agas] plur
Mar-Dec 2010 amy 012 2003 2014 2015 Jao-Feb T016 “Frh 2014 Collections Collectians Collections Cellectiony 2 Doe Y TForcenst
3) o %) 18 N &3] (6] an an [833] a3 {4y (19 as
S0827 S7389.998 33103 STIT0 STE04 117 37703782 21710800 $44.750.713
35078272 $7539.55% $7341,003 TR 57.304,117 57,703,742 F.710.503 544.750,713
£1.098,59 F1.541.161 51,540,603 31599078 51597100 1578038 53594,188 39,249,754
312878 32615111 31653332 075078 2933236 RIBIM 5316238 516,338,149
31234597 31,580,870 $1.710.016 35364537 EIR Sk N $1918 526 3518697 SI0.57,454
51999514 F27T3SN $2.907.734 228,708 S3491.098 33434, 724 X529.555 518,430,320
sisaie 5144021 Si3 Rkl $72.05% $79.474 335,155 RigkR 0
223,060, 5223933 A254.505 3326557 3339101 332813 51289 FLT02758
FE530.456 38,959,328 30124412 59,557,090 $10,387.484 310327748 $1,658.721 57006400
17,548 22,783 22,190 23647 p==¥:-3 sk [iderid 1146
513208 517,623 7040 317078 £16.261 322477 399087
LMD 357717 358610 361,157 365,447 63439 5358104
31356 SLIS3 0059 sgx 3814 R ¥6.102
57,999 111238 511023 10920 F11.675 11,540 366222
21367 31783 31681 32,68 32,152 ]33 $11.706
384719 SHZI93 31iL592 114,793 s 116,17 S676273
311793457 smgls‘m 316577077 517,694,584 318303572 SE.rI-‘IZ.Sﬂ S102.433.354 S1£.5D6.904 $15.061.680 519,061,680 $19.06) 430 572,031,344 $175.125.340
$12,795372 516,160,492 316,160,452 317251850 318334212 $15408.988 ‘
{(31.002,115) $331.087 15,545 243,05 (53045%) (266341} 52430318
[x>;:] 20273 390,340 145754 B62IRS £49.545 0% 5B5, 549 51,131,744 31260833 SLIS0TTE TAH0851
Si.M49 516,512,852 516.967.39% 518,440,343 19,166,457 18,842,095 52,541,392 $16.371 454 320,199,024 20,310,563 520.472.458 $182,366.251
Tarpet Oregot Balmae (w/intenest) F124.000.0600
Eatisnted. Chver/{Under) Amount. (31433109}
=
o3
s}
e
=
v
a1
wy
=
a
p oy
4]
=
og
®

APPENDIX A

Page 7 of 7

£ WauyIeny



